
 

 

 

 

 

 

R E S O L UT I O N   N o .   

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 
 

RESOLUTION APPROVING A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE 
COUNTY OF NEVADA AND DESCHAINE ENTERPRISES, INC., 
FOR THE LAURA WILCOX MEMORIAL BUILDING 
ACCESSIBILITY PROJECT IN THE AMOUNT OF $44,968 PLUS 
A CONTINGENCY OF $4,496.80, FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT 
AMOUNT OF $49,464.80 AND AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR OF 
THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS TO EXECUTE THE CONTRACT 

 
WHEREAS, construction documents were prepared and approved through Resolution 16-

460 for the project known as the Laura Wilcox Memorial Building Accessibility; and 
 
WHEREAS, sealed bids were solicited and two timely bids for this project were received 

and opened on October 5, 2016; and 
 
WHEREAS, the lowest responsive and responsible bid was from Deschaine Enterprises, 

Inc., of Grass Valley, with a bid in the amount of $44,968; and 
 
WHEREAS, the contract will be in the bid amount of $44,968 plus a 10% contingency of 

$4,496.80 for a maximum contract amount of $49,464.80; and 
 
WHEREAS, funding for this project will be paid out of the Facilities Management Fiscal 

Year 2016-17 budget allocated for ADA improvements and a budget amendment is not required. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors 

hereby directs that: 
 
1. The contract for the Laura Wilcox Memorial Building Accessibility Project 

located at 208 Sutton Way, Grass Valley, California, in the amount of 
$44,968 plus a contingency of $4,496.80 for a total contract amount of 
$49,464.80 be awarded to Deschaine Enterprises, Inc., 111 Bank St. #206, 
Grass Valley, California, 95945. 
 

2. The Board approves and the Board Chair is authorized to execute a Nevada 
County standard public works contract on behalf of Nevada County with 
Deschaine Enterprises, Inc., upon receipt, approval, and acceptance of the 
certificates of insurance and bonds.  
 

3. The Purchasing Agent is authorized to execute change orders pursuant to 
Article 9 of the Contract, up to the total contingency amount of $4,496.80.  
 

4. Contractor shall commence the work 10 days after mailing of written notice 
to proceed by County. All work shall be completed and ready for acceptance 
on or before 45 days of the mailing of the Notice to Proceed. 

 
Funding: 0101-10702-415-2000 - 521000   
 

 


